ACCURAY INC Form SD June 02, 2014

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

# **FORM SD**

## SPECIALIZED DISCLOSURE REPORT

# **ACCURAY INCORPORATED**

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

#### Delaware

(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation or organization)

001-33301 (Commission File Number) 20-8370041

(IRS Employer Identification No.)

1310 Chesapeake Terrace Sunnyvale, California 94089

(Address of principal executive offices)

(Zip Code)

Gregory E. Lichtwardt

**Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer** 

(408) 716-4600

(Name and telephone number, including area code, of the person to contact in connection with this report.)

Check the ap	oppropriate box to indicate the rule pursuant to which this form is being filed, and provide the period to which the information in this :
x	Rule 13p-1 under the Securities Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13p-1) for the reporting period from January 1 to December 31, 2013.

Section 1	1 Conflict	Minerals	Disclosure

Item 1.01 Conflict Minerals Disclosure and Report

#### Conflict Minerals Disclosure

This Form SD of Accuray Incorporated (the Company or Accuray ) is publicly available on the Company s internet website at the following link: http://investors.accuray.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=177244&p=irol-sec.

#### Reasonable Country of Origin Inquiry

The Company has adopted a Conflict Minerals Policy Statement that sets forth the Company s commitment to avoid the use of conflict minerals (as defined in Item 1.01 of Form SD) that directly or indirectly finance or benefit armed groups in the Democratic Republic of the Congo or adjoining countries (collectively, the Covered Countries), and establishes the Company s expectation that its suppliers will exercise due diligence on the sources of the conflict minerals used in components they supply to us. The Conflict Minerals Policy Statement is available at http://www.accuray.com/legal/conflict-minerals-policy-statement.

The Company established the framework for its reasonable country of origin inquiry ( RCOI ) by first extrapolating a bill of materials for its CyberKnife System and TomoTherapy System product lines in order to identify all buy level parts and then narrowed the scope to those parts which potentially contained conflict minerals. The Company then reviewed each individual part to determine whether the Company manufactured such part or exercised any degree of influence over the manufacturing of such part. Based on this analysis, the Company identified 69 suppliers within the scope of its RCOI.

The Company engaged a third party consultant to assist in conducting the RCOI. The Company sent the Conflict-Free Sourcing Initiative s Conflict Minerals Reporting Template to each of the 69 suppliers within the scope of the RCOI. The suppliers responses were reviewed by the Company and the consultant for any disclosure indicating that conflict minerals contained in products supplied to Accuray may have originated in the Covered Countries. For those suppliers who did not respond or sent back incomplete responses, the Company followed up with them multiple times to request further information. For those suppliers who were unable to identify all sources of their conflict minerals in a timely manner, the Company requested a statement from such suppliers indicating whether they had any reason to believe that any conflict minerals used in products supplied to the Company originated in the Covered Countries.

Of the 69 suppliers in scope of the RCOI, 22 suppliers indicated that the parts supplied to Accuray did not contain conflict minerals, and, of the remaining suppliers, a substantial majority indicated either that the conflict minerals in parts supplied to Accuray did not originate in the Covered Countries or there was no reason to believe that any conflict minerals utilized in such parts originated in the Covered Countries.

Conclusion Based on Reasonable Country of Origin Inquiry

Based on its RCOI for the 2013 reporting period, Accuray has no reason to believe that the conflict minerals contained in its CyberKnife System and TomoTherapy System product lines may have originated in the Covered Countries. Accordingly, Accuray is not required to file a Conflict Minerals Report.

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the duly authorized undersigned.

#### ACCURAY INCORPORATED

Date: June 2, 2014

By:

/s/ Gregory E. Lichtwardt

Gregory E. Lichtwardt

Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer

2

ne; FONT-SIZE: 10pt; FONT-FAMILY: times new roman">WC

- 5

CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)

..

6

CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION

**DELAWARE** 

NUMBER OF SHARES BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON WITH

7

**SOLE VOTING POWER** 

5,966,455

8

SHARED VOTING POWER

- 0 -

9

SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER

5,966,455

10

SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER

-0-

11

AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON

5,966,455

12

CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES

o

13

PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)

6.3%

14

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON

PN

1 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
CRESCENDO INVESTMENTS II, LLC CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEM GROUP SEC USE ONLY				(a) o (b) o
4	SOURCE OF F	UNDS		
5	OO CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS " IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
NUMBER OF SHARES	DELAWARE	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH		8	5,966,455 SHARED VOTING POWER	
REPORTING PERSON WITH		9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		10	5,966,455 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWE	R
11	AGGREGATE	AMOUNT BEN	- 0 - EFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	REPORTING PERSON
12	5,966,455 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) o EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES			
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			
14	6.3% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
	00			
_				

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
2	GROUP	S III, L.P. ATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A	(a) o (b) o		
3	SEC USE ONLY				
4	4 SOURCE OF FUNDS				
5					
6 CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION					
NUMBER OF SHARES	DELAWARE 7	SOLE VOTING POWER			
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	8	- 0 - SHARED VOTING POWER			
REPORTING PERSON WITH	9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER			
	10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWE	ER		
11	- 0 - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON				
12	- 0 - CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) o EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)					
- 0 - 14 TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON					
	PN				
4					

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON			
2	CHECK THE A	INVESTMENTS APPROPRIATE I	(a) o (b) o	
3 SEC USE ONLY				
4 SOURCE OF FUNDS				
5	CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS " IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)			
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION			
NUMBER OF SHARES	DELAWARE	7	SOLE VOTING POWER	
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	•	8	- 0 - SHARED VOTING POWER	
REPORTING PERSON WITH		9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER	
		10	- 0 - SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWE	R
11	- $0$ - AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON			
- 0 - 12 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) o EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				o
13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)				(11)
14	- 0 - TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON			
	00			
5				

1	NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
				(a) o (b) o	
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS				
7		CIVES			
5	OO CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS " IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
NUMBER OF SHARES	USA	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH		8	6,126,164 SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING PERSON WITH		9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		10	6,126,164 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWE	R	
11	AGGREGATE	E AMOUNT BEN	- 0 - EFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	REPORTING PERSON	
12		IF THE AGGREC	GATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) GES	o	
13	13 PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			(11)	
14	6.5% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON				
	IN				

1	1 NAME OF REPORTING PERSON				
2	GREGORY MONAHAN CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP SEC USE ONLY (a) o (b) o				
3	SEC USE ONI	<i>-</i> 1			
4 SOURCE OF FUNDS					
5	OO CHECK BOX IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS " IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEM 2(d) OR 2(e)				
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION				
NUMBER OF SHARES	USA	7	SOLE VOTING POWER		
BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH		8	44,139 SHARED VOTING POWER		
REPORTING PERSON WITH		9	- 0 - SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER		
		10	44,139 SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWE	R	
11	AGGREGATE	AMOUNT BEN	- 0 - EFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH	REPORTING PERSON	
12	44,139 CHECK BOX IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) o EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES				
13	PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11)			(11)	
14	Less than 1% TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON				
	IN				

#### CUSIP NO. 22163N106

The following constitutes Amendment No. 2 ("Amendment No. 2") to the Schedule 13D filed by the undersigned. This Amendment No. 2 amends the Schedule 13D as specifically set forth.

Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

Item 3 is hereby amended and restated to read as follows.

The aggregate purchase cost of the 5,966,455 Shares owned by Crescendo Partners II is approximately \$15,837,422, including brokerage commissions. The Shares owned by Crescendo Partners II were acquired with partnership funds.

Mr. Rosenfeld beneficially owns 159,709 Shares that were awarded to him in his capacity as director of the Issuer.

Mr. Monahan beneficially owns 44,139 Shares that were awarded to him in his capacity as director of the Issuer.

Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

Item 5(a) is hereby amended and restated to read as follows:

The aggregate percentage of Shares reported owned by each person named herein is based upon 94,750,120 Shares outstanding, which is the total number of Shares reported to be outstanding as of November 9, 2010, in the Issuer's Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q, as filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission on November 10, 2010.

As of the date hereof, Crescendo Partners II beneficially owns 5,966,455 Shares, constituting approximately 6.3% of the Shares outstanding. As the general partner of Crescendo Partners II, Crescendo Investments II is deemed to beneficially own the 5,966,455 Shares owned by Crescendo Partners II, constituting approximately 6.3% of the Shares outstanding. As the managing member of Crescendo Investments II, which in turn is the general partner of Crescendo Partners II, Mr. Rosenfeld is deemed to beneficially own the 5,966,455 Shares owned by Crescendo Partners II, constituting approximately 6.3% of the Shares outstanding. Mr. Rosenfeld has sole voting and dispositive power with respect to the 5,966,455 Shares owned by Crescendo Partners II by virtue of his authority to vote and dispose of such Shares. Crescendo Investments II and Mr. Rosenfeld disclaim beneficial ownership of the Shares held by Crescendo Partners II, except to the extent of their pecuniary interest therein.

As of the date hereof, Crescendo Partners III no longer beneficially owns any Shares.

Mr. Rosenfeld owns directly 159,709 Shares, constituting less than 1% of the Shares outstanding. Mr. Rosenfeld has sole voting and dispositive power with respect to such Shares.

## CUSIP NO. 22163N106

Mr. Monahan owns directly 44,139 Shares, constituting less than 1% of the Shares outstanding. Mr. Monahan Mr. Rosenfeld has sole voting and dispositive power with respect to such Shares. Mr. Monahan as a member of a "group" with the other Reporting Persons for the purposes of Section 13(d)(3) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended, is deemed the beneficial owner of the Shares beneficially owned by the other Reporting Persons. Mr. Monahan disclaims beneficial ownership of such Shares.

Item 5(c) is hereby amended to add the following:

On January 4, 2011, Crescendo Partners III effected an in-kind distribution, for no additional consideration, of 228,545 Shares to a limited partner of Crescendo Partners III.

## CUSIP NO. 22163N106

## **SIGNATURES**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of his knowledge and belief, each of the undersigned certifies that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Dated: January 6, 2011 CRESCENDO PARTNERS II, L.P., SERIES I

By: Crescendo Investments II, LLC

General Partner

By: /s/ Eric Rosenfeld

Name: Eric Rosenfeld
Title: Managing Member

CRESCENDO INVESTMENTS II, LLC

By: /s/ Eric Rosenfeld

Name: Eric Rosenfeld
Title: Managing Member

CRESCENDO PARTNERS III, L.P.

By: Crescendo Investments III, LLC

General Partner

By: /s/ Eric Rosenfeld

Name: Eric Rosenfeld Title: Managing Member

CRESCENDO INVESTMENTS III, LLC

By: /s/ Eric Rosenfeld

Name: Eric Rosenfeld Title: Managing Member

/s/ Eric Rosenfeld ERIC ROSENFELD

/s/ Gregory Monahan
GREGORY MONAHAN